Clarke County Board of Supervisors June 15, 2020

The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on June 15, 2020, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins and Marvin McCann. Larry Keller was absent. Also present, Auditor Janice White. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Marvin McCann made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes.

Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Board meeting was broadcast live from the multi-purpose room in the courthouse on <u>Clarke County IA Courthouse</u> Facebook page. Questions and comments could be typed in on the Facebook page at the time of the meeting or called in to 641-223-4319 during the meeting and joined by conference call. The public was not allowed to personally attend the meeting due to social distancing. Board meetings will continue in this manner for now.

Res 20-084 – Moved by Marvin McCann, seconded by Dean Robins, to approve and sign Fiscal Agent Agreement between Kids First Communities Early Childhood Iowa Board (consisting of Clarke, Decatur and Wayne Counties) and Clarke County, with Clarke County as the Fiscal Agent for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Marvin McCann. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 15th day of June, 2020.

Res 20-085 – Moved by Marvin McCann, seconded by Dean Robins to approve Sheriff Kovacevich's hiring of Wayne Keeler as a deputy sheriff, beginning June 8, 2020, at a starting salary of \$50,003.18, plus shift differential.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Marvin McCann. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 15th day of June, 2020.

Having completed agenda items and having no other business, Marvin McCann made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 9:03 a.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor